
   Application No: 18/5798N

   Location: 414, NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF

   Proposal: A detailed planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of up to 44 residential dwellings (100% affordable housing) 
including any associated infrastructure and new site access for land south 
of Newcastle Road, Shavington CW2 5JF.

   Applicant: Keyworker Homes, The Guinness Partnership and D & W Wooton

   Expiry Date: 09-Aug-2019

SUMMARY:

The application site is located within the open countryside as defined by the 
adopted Development Plan (the CELPS and the C&NLP). The Publication 
Draft of the SADPD identifies that the site would also be located within the 
open countryside. Policy HOU1 of the SNP identifies that the site would be 
within the settlement boundary and as such small scale housing development 
will be supported which does not negatively impact upon residential amenity 
or character of the village. However it should be noted that paragraphs 8.2 
and 8.4 of the SNP explain that the settlement boundaries have been 
identified inline with the available evidence at that time which was the First 
Draft of the SADPD. In any event the Publication Draft of the SADPP and the 
SNP are given limited weight at this stage. The proposed development would 
be contrary to Policy PG6 of the CELPS.

Policies PG6 and SC6 identify that affordable housing will be permitted as an 
exception to other policies relating to the countryside to meet locally identified 
affordable need. However no up-to-date Housing Need Survey has been 
undertaken in support of this application and the development exceeds the 
threshold of 10 dwellings identified within Policy SC6. The proposed 
development would not comply with Policies PG6 and SC6.

The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity 
(including for future occupants in terms of noise and contaminated land) and 
would comply with Policies BE.1 and BE.6 of the C&NLP.

The impact upon infrastructure would be neutral as the impact upon health, 
education and open space could be mitigated through the provision of the 
required contributions. The development would comply with Policies IN1, IN2 
and SE6 of the CELPS

Details of the proposed landscaping are considered to be acceptable and 



there would not be significant harm to the wider landscape. The proposed 
development would comply with SE4 of the CELPS.

With regard to ecological impacts, the impact is considered to be neutral as 
mitigation would be secured there would neutral impact upon hedgerows, 
Great Crested Newts, reptiles and nesting birds. However the proposed 
development would result in the loss of a bat roost and have a low impact 
upon the conservation status of this species. The proposed development fails 
two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and as a result would 
also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the C&NLP and SE 3 of the CELPS.

The development would not have significant drainage/flood risk implications 
and would be comply with SE13 of the CELPS and BE.4 of the C&NLP.

It is considered that subject to the imposition of planning conditions that the 
development is acceptable in terms of its impact upon trees on this site. The 
development would comply with NE.5 of the C&NLP and SE5 of the CELPS.

The development can not be supported in design terms for the reasons set 
out in the main report. The proposal would not accord with CELPS policy 
SE1, nor would it accord with the NPPF in relation to design quality and the 
requirements of the CEC Design Guide.

The proposed access point, traffic impact and sustainability of the site is 
acceptable and would comply with Policies TRAN.3 and BE.3 of the C&NLP.

In conclusion the provision of 100% affordable housing is given some weight. 
However it is not considered that this would outweigh the harm to the open  
countryside and the conflict with Policies SC6 and PG6.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE

PROPOSAL

This is a full application for a residential development of 44 dwellings. All of the proposed dwellings 
would be affordable units. The application proposes 10 units as affordable rent and 34 units as 
affordable sale.

The application would have a single vehicular access taken off Newcastle Road. The application also 
includes a separate pedestrian access onto Newcastle Road and a footway along the road frontage 
with Newcastle Road within the existing grass verge.

SITE DESCRIPTION



The site of the proposed development extends to 1.14 ha and is located to the south of Newcastle 
Road. The site is rectangular in shape and within the open countryside as defined by the Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan. 

To the north of the site is residential development which fronts Newcastle Road. To the east of the site 
are an existing petrol station and a group of commercial units. To the south of the site is open 
countryside and to the west of the site is residential development which fronts Stocks Lane.

The land is currently in agricultural use and is bound by hedgerow and trees. The site includes an 
existing dwelling and group of barns. The land levels on the site are generally flat.

RELEVANT HISTORY:

16/6129N - Approval of reserved matters from existing permission 13/4675N approved at appeal;  
Refer to drawings in relation to access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale – Refused 21st 
July 2017

13/4675N - Outline application for proposed development of 39 houses of mixed type to include 30% 
affordable (Resubmission of 13/3018N) – Approved 23rd April 2014

It should be noted that the above decision was the subject of an appeal against the imposition of two 
conditions imposed by the Strategic Planning Board. The first condition required the provision of a 5m 
wide native buffer to the southern boundary of the site and the second limited the Reserved Matters 
application to a maximum of 39 dwellings. The appeal was allowed and the conditions were modified 
by the Inspector. The Inspector also awarded costs against the Council for unreasonable behaviour 
for imposing the two conditions.

13/3018N - Outline application for up to thirty nine houses of mixed type to include 30% affordable – 
Withdrawn 1st October 2013

POLICIES

PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy
PG6 - Open Countryside
PG7 – Spatial Distribution of Development
SC4 – Residential Mix
SC5 – Affordable Homes
SC6 – Rural Exception Housing for Local Needs
SD1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East 
SD2 - Sustainable Development Principles 
SE3 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE5 – Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 1 - Design
SE 2 - Efficient Use of Land
SE 4 - The Landscape
SE 5 - Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland
SE 3 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity
SE 13 - Flood Risk and Water Management
SE 6 – Green Infrastructure



IN1 – Infrastructure
IN2 – Developer Contributions

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan 2011

NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats) 
NE.9: (Protected Species)
NE.20 (Flood Prevention) 
BE.1 (Amenity) 
BE.3 (Access and Parking)
BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources) 
RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside)
RT.3 (Provision of Recreational Open Space and Children’s Playspace in New Housing 
Developments)
TRAN.3 (Pedestrians) 
TRAN.5 (Cycling) 

Neighbourhood Plan

Shavington Neighbourhood Plan

The majority of the site is in Shavington. The Shavington Neighbourhood Plan is at Regulation 14 
stage and carries limited weight.

HOU1 – New Housing
HOU2 – Housing Mix and Type
HOU3 – Housing for Older People
HOU4 – Local Character and House Design
ENV1 – Footpaths and Cycleways
ENV2 – Trees and Hedgerows
ENV3 – Water Management and Drainage
COM3 – The Provision of New Open Space Facilities
COM4 – Developer Contributions
TRA1 – Sustainable Transport
TRA2 – Parking
ECON1 - Economy

Wybunbury Combined Neighbourhood Plan

Two small strips of the site are within Hough Parish. The Wybunbury Combined Neighbourhood Plan 
is at Regulation 14 stage and carries limited weight.

H1 – Location of New Houses
H2 – Housing Mix
H3 – Affordable Housing on Rural Exception Sites
H4 – Design
H5 – Adapting to Climate Change
H6 – Settlement Boundaries
E1 – Woodland, Trees, Hedgerows and boundary Fencing



E3 – Biodiversity
E5 – Landscape Quality, Countryside and Open Views
GG1 – Green Gap
TI1 – Traffic Management
TI2 – Parking
TI3 – Traffic Generation
TI4 – Drainage
TI5 – Communications Infrastructure

National Policy

The National Planning Policy Framework establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 
Of particular relevance are paragraphs:
11.  Presumption in favour of sustainable development.
59-79. Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes
124-132. Requiring good design

Other Considerations:

The EC Habitats Directive 1992
Conservation of Habitats & Species Regulations 2017
Cheshire East Design Guide

CONSULTATIONS

Natural England: No objection. The proposed development will not have significant adverse impacts 
on statutorily protected sites or landscapes.

CEC Head of Strategic Infrasructure: No objection subject to the following conditions;
- Details of cycle parking to be submitted and approved
- Submission and approval of a Construction Management Plan (CMP)
- Prior to first occupation the footway along the site frontage to be constructed

CEC Education: To alleviate forecast pressures, the following contributions would be required:

7 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £114,399 (secondary)
1 x £50,000 x 0.91 = £45,500 (SEN)
Total education contribution: £159,899

United Utilities: No objection. Condition suggested to stated that the development should comply 
with the submitted FRA including the discharge rate to the nearby public combined sewer.

CEC Strategic Housing Manager: The revised Planning Statement does cover all my concerns. The 
Tenure Mix Table does provide the locations and housing types but I would like this to be translated 
over to the Layout Plan.

CEC Flood Risk Manager: Conditions and an informative suggested.



Environmental Health: Conditions suggested in relation to implementation of noise mitigation 
measures, piling works, Travel Plan, electric vehicle infrastructure, low emission boilers and 
contaminated land. Informatives suggested in relation to construction hours and contaminated land.

CEC PROW: The development does not appear to affect a PROW.

NHS England: Contribution of £40,896 requested.

Public Open Space: This application for up to 44 dwellings should provide 40m2 combined amenity 
green space and children’s play space in line with Policy SE6.

Landscaping and buffer planting is being provided however this does not satisfy Policy SE6.

Shavington enjoys very little open space which is bourn out in the Green Space Strategy therefore 
this development will place extra burden on current provision.

If the application is deemed acceptable then a contribution of £3,000 will be required per family 
dwelling and this could be used to increase capacity and accessibility at the Wessex Close Play Area.

VIEWS OF THE PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL:

Shavington Parish Council: Object on the following grounds;
- There were inaccuracies within the submitted documents; specifically, that the application stated 

that the site was within the settlement boundary, but was, in fact, outside the settlement boundary; 
- The documents referenced bus services which no longer exist, viz.services 6 and 44. The only bus 

service was the 39. 
- The farmhouse building should be retained because of its historic value to the area; 
- Highway safety will be impaired as access and egress was near the petrol station. 
- The development was near a blind bend which would also impair highway safety; 
- Suggest that two entrances, rather than one, be incorporated into the site on the grounds of 

highway safety as the road carried significant levels of traffic at all times; 
- Access to the doctors’ surgery could only be achieved by vehicle, rather than walking; 
- The affordable homes are not needed as the parish has now met its requirement for affordable 

housing; 
- There is a shortage of bungalows in the parish and the Council would wish to see some provision 

for them. 

If the Borough Council is minded to approve the application, it should be conditioned as follows: 
- The recreation space should be built within the site itself; 
- A pedestrian crossing should be constructed near the traffic lights; 
- Hedging to be reinstated except for main access.

Hough & Chorlton Parish Council: The Parish Council resolved to object to this application – the 
revised plans have done nothing to address the issues previously submitted by the Parish Council. 
Therefore, there Council would like to reiterate its objections as set out in its submission dated 14 
January 2019. However, should the planning authority approve this application, then conditions must 
be incorporated which deal with the following issues – 
 There must be areas of green space on this site;



 A pedestrian crossing phase will be necessary at the adjacent traffic lights in the interests of 
pedestrian safety; and
 Permitted development rights should be removed from all properties on the development as 
the proposal will already provide an overdeveloped site and this would be exacerbated with usual 
permitted development rights.

Comments from 14th January 2019 for this application are as follows the application should be refused 
on the following grounds;
- This proposed development as currently planned is overdeveloped and not at all in keeping with the 
current landscape. The PC objected to this application previously on the basis that three applications 
for over 700 houses have been approved (and building commenced) within a mile of this site. This 
crowded design exacerbates the impact of these new builds.
- As currently planned, there are inadequate turning points provided in the site design for refuse 
vehicles, emergency vehicles and large delivery vehicles to safely manoeuvre & turn. This is at best 
unworkable, at worst unsafe.
- As per the 2017 Phase I & II GEO-Environmental Assessment 2017, soakaway drainage is 
unsuitable for this site. All the surface water from residential properties and highway drains needs to 
be removed from the site as recommended in the paragraph “Soakaway Drainage” page 5 of the 2017 
report.
- There are no electric vehicle charging points to the houses, as per the developer's claims on 
houses built with sustainability in mind.
- The application is silent on any maintenance for all common areas. 
- All hedges throughout the entire site should be of the same species as the local hedging type. In 
particular, the 'dead end' sections to the service Roads do not have hedges to match the rest of the 
rear boundary treatment of local hedging species.
- There would appear to be no provision made for a disabled kerb access point.
- The PC are very concerned about vehicle access to the Newcastle Road at this junction. A central 
reservation should be provided adjacent to the site entrance to allow residents to access Shavington & 
children safe access to Shavington schools.
- No vehicle access should be allowed from the properties facing the boundary at the front to the 
Newcastle Road or at the rear to the fields. 
- There should be a contribution to the K39 bus service Crewe to Nantwich.
- Should this application be approved, we would ask that any future development rights should be 
restricted from this land as we have significant concern that further infill will result in the loss of a 
distinct village boundary into Hough.
- In conclusion, Hough and Chorlton Parish Council considers this development to be inappropriately 
over developed and contrary to the Wybunbury Ward emerging local Neighbourhood Plan.

Wybunbury Parish Council: Wybunbury Parish Council have made the following comments;
- Concern over gas protection measures.
- Concerns over the contamination on the site
- The application identifies that land levels will not be altered on the site
- Surface water should be disposed of by means other than soakaways
- Are there sufficient turning areas within the site for refuse vehicles
- Does the development provide sufficient off-street parking for residents and visitors
- There is no ground floor accommodation for disabled workers
- There is no footpath to allow residents to access the convenience store. Walking along the grass 

verge is not acceptable



- No pedestrian crossing or foot path to cross Newcastle Road for residents to access the shops or 
school in Shavington “not satisfactory on a 40 mph Rd”. 

- No bus stop on either side of the road to allow access by bus to Nantwich or Crewe.
- Is there provision on site for electric car charging especially at the houses for sale?

REPRESENTATIONS:

Letters of objection have been received from 14 local households raising the following points; 

Principle of Development
- The site is a greenfield
- Clarification as to what 66% affordable housing actually means
- Shavington does not needs more housing
- Many of the approved houses in Shavington are unbuilt or unsold
- There are no jobs in the area for the future occupants
- The basis of the previous approval is no longer valid as CEC can demonstrate a 5 year housing 

land supply
- Shavington has approval for 1500 new homes
- The SADPD indicates that Shavington has already provided the required 332 new homes. This is 

in addition to the strategic sites which provide an additional 1005 new homes
- Hundreds of affordable homes are already being provided in Shavington. 400 have been approved 

within 29 applications.
- Loss of a distinct boundary with the village of Hough
- Lack of jobs being created in Shavington
- The negative impacts outweigh the benefits
- Housebuilders are struggling to sell homes on the existing development sites
- Loss of the existing farmhouse
- CEC can now demonstrate a 7.45 year housing land supply

Highways
- The development will be dependent on the private motor vehicle
- Vehicular access to and from Newcastle Road will be difficult
- The school children generated by this development will require a safe crossing point over 

Newcastle Road/Stock Lane/Crewe Road
- The TA submitted with the application includes much out of date information
- The site entrance is opposite the Prospect GB housing site and close to the existing petrol filling 

station
- Increased traffic movement on Newcastle Road
- Increase in traffic accidents
- Concern that refuse vehicles will not be able to turn within the site
- Newcastle Road is used by large HGVs and agricultural vehicles
- Speeding vehicles along Newcastle Road
- Construction vehicle parking problems
- Proximity of the site entrance to the entrance/exit of the petrol station
- There has been a sink hole at the entrance to the petrol filling station

Design
- The proposed development appears overdeveloped and crowded and is out of keeping with the 

area



- The proposed dwellings appear too small
- Urban style development in the countryside

Green issues
- Increased pollution
- Impact upon air quality
- There are Great Crested Newts in nearby ponds
- Impact upon Wybunbury Moss National Nature Reserve
- Loss of trees

Infrastructure
- There are no local amenities
- Doctors surgeries are at capacity/increased waiting times
- The development does not provide children’s play provision. The play area at Wessex Close is too 

far and involves crossing two busy roads
- The application site is prone to flooding and this has been experienced on the Triangle and 

Prospect GB sites
- There is no capacity at local school
- Impact upon power supplies
- Drainage infrastructure is at capacity
- Roadworks caused by the infrastructure improvements 
- Flooding of drains on Newcastle Road
- Difficulty for large vehicles to turn in the site

Amenity
- Noise levels have increased from traffic using Newcastle Road
- Noise and disturbance from construction on the site

Other issues
- Lack of New Homes Bonus being spent in Shavington

A letter of objection has been received from Cllr Edgar which raises the following points;
- Whilst it has to be accepted that the principle of development at this site was passed and the 

original application has lapsed over time, it was passed when neither the Local Plan nor the 5 year 
housing land supply were in place. 

- The Shavington Neighbourhood Plan will very soon be able to carry weight as well.
Currently there are over 400 affordable houses planned in the area and another 44 are being held 
back by a Grampian Condition decision on a highways issue behind the Elephant Pub. I cannot see 
how more affordable houses can really be justified. However, the principle is set for this site; if it has 
to go ahead I think a lot more can be done with the site to support Shavington Village.

- The £25,000 contribution for off site play area is meagre. This play are is far too far away to be 
viable, 2 main roads need to be crossed to get there. This site should have its own integral play 
area set up prior to first occupation.

- There should be a contribution to education; the housing at this proposed site will have a number of 
children who will be attending the local schools.

- All the other new housing estates in the area have safe crossing provision. Newcastle Road is busy, 
the traffic lights at the Crewe Rd, Stocks Lane, Newcastle Rd junction does not provide safe 
crossing. There should be a Toucan Crossing on Newcastle Rd to support children going to school, 
residents walking to the village shops etc prior to first occupation.



- Not enough is being done to provide screening trees and shrubs to the left of the entrance and 
around the site.

- A proper traffic viability study should be done. Over the past 4 years Newcastle Road has seen a 
large increase in traffic, due in no small part to HGVs and traffic generated by new developments in 
the area.

- Parking restrictions need to be put in place along the south side of Newcastle Road. The expanding 
number businesses at and behind the petrol station will soon start to utilise all the available on-site 
parking, the road will then become a car park, visibility from this proposed entrance and at the 
petrol station will be markedly reduced.

- A condition should be made that construction traffic is not be allowed to park on any local roads 
before 8 am. Waiting HGVs and deliveries have caused considerable problems elsewhere

- Enforcement of time and construction conditions (and wheel cleaning) should be strictly enforced
- I am not in favour of any further housing in the village, if this application has to go ahead, it should 

provide tangible benefits for the residents

APPRAISAL

Principle of Development

As identified in the planning history section of this report, planning permission was previously granted 
on this site on the 23 April 2014 for 39 dwellings (13/4675N) (amended to 47 dwellings following a 
subsequent appeal to vary conditions). This permission has now expired. No planning applications for 
residential development have been approved subsequently. 

There have been a number of material changes in circumstance since the last application was 
determined, including the adoption of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS), the publication 
of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) associated Planning Practice Guidance 
(PPG) and the council’s updated five year housing land supply position. These are matters to be 
taken into account in the assessment of the application. 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

This is acknowledged in the NPPF at paragraphs 2 and 12. Paragraph 12 states that ‘the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development does not change the statutory status of the development plan as 
the starting point for decision making. Where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-date 
development plan (including any neighbourhood plans that form part of the development plan), 
permission should not usually be granted. Local planning authorities may take decisions that depart 
from an up-to-date development plan, but only if material considerations in a particular case indicate 
that the plan should not be followed.’

The site lies within the open countryside, outside of the Shavington Settlement Boundary and is 
subject to Policy PG6 of the CELPS. 

Policy PG6 states that within the open countryside only development that is essential for the purposes 
of agriculture, forestry, outdoor recreation, public infrastructure, essential works undertaken by public 
service authorities or statutory undertakers, or for other uses appropriate to a rural area will be 
permitted. New residential development is limited to infilling, affordable housing in accordance with 
SC6, conversions, replacement dwellings and agricultural workers dwellings. 



The proposed development originally proposed a scheme of 34% open market housing and 66% 
affordable housing. This has now been amended and the development proposes a scheme of 100% 
affordable housing.

As a 100% affordable housing scheme on the edge of Shavington (a Local Service Centre) the 
development needs to be considered against Policy SC 6.

Emerging Policies 

The Site Allocations and Development Plan Policies Document (SADPD) is the second part of the 
council’s Local Plan and it will contain more detailed development management policies as well as 
identifying additional sites to ensure that the overall development needs of the borough are met, as 
set out in the LPS.

Consultation on the First Draft SADPD took place between 11 September and 22 October 2018 and a 
number of comments were received in relation to Shavington and the associated settlement 
boundary.

The submitted planning statement makes reference to the emerging SADPD. The application site was 
within the proposed Shavington Settlement Boundary on the first draft Proposals Map. However it 
should be noted that as part of the Publication Draft of the SADPD which will be considered at 
Strategic Planning Board on the 24th July the site has been removed from the settlement boundary 
and would lie within the Open Countryside.

The SPB will be asked to recommend to Cabinet that the Publication Draft be approved for six weeks 
public consultation. It is currently anticipated that this will take place August/ September (pending SPB 
and Cabinet consideration).

Paragraph 48 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities may give weight to relevant policies in 
emerging plans according to:

a) the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced its preparation, the greater the 
weight that may be given);

b) the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less significant the 
unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and

c) the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to the Framework (the closer 
the policies in the emerging plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be 
given).

Limited weight can currently be afforded to the SADPD given that it still requires SPB and Cabinet 
approval to proceed to a further round of consultation, and then examination. However it is clear that 
the current position is that the site is within the settlement boundary for Shavington. The proposed 
development would need to be considered as part of its position within the adopted Development plan 
which is Open Countryside.

Neighbourhood Plan 



The Councils mapping system shows that the majority of the site is within Shavington Parish and 
there are small strips within the Parish of Hough. 

The majority of the site is covered by the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan (SNP) which is at 
Regulation 14 stage and is given limited weight.

Policy HOU1 of the SNP identifies that the site would be within the settlement boundary and as such 
small scale housing development will be supported which does not negatively impact upon residential 
amenity or character of the village. However it should be noted that paragraphs 8.2 and 8.4 of the 
SNP explain that the settlement boundaries have been identified inline with the available evidence at 
that time which was the First Draft of the SADPD. As things stand the site is within the open 
countryside as defined by the Development Plan.

Hough is covered by the Wybunbury Ward Combined Parishes Neighbourhood Plan (WCPNP) and is 
at Regulation 14 stage and is given limited weight.

Policy H1 of the WCPNP states that in order to meet local needs and to remain on a scale appropriate 
to the rural character of the plan area, well designed small scale housing which is accessible to 
services will be supported provided;
- They fill a small gap with up to 2 dwellings in an otherwise built up frontage
- They relate to conversions of structurally sound, permanent, redundant buildings
- They provide evidenced local affordable housing on rural exception sites
- They utilise brownfield sites which are no longer suitable for employment
- They do not have a negative impact upon residential properties or the natural environment
- They do not encroach into existing gaps between settlements
- They accord with other policies in the plan

Policy H3 of the WCPNP allows small-scale affordable housing schemes of up to two or three 
dwellings on rural exception sites on the edge of existing settlements.

In this case the relevant policies of the WCPNP are noted. However the site only involves small strips 
of the application site and the WCPNP is only given limited weight given its early stage.

Housing Land Supply

The Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy was adopted on the 27th July 2017 and forms part of the 
statutory development plan. The plan sets out the overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of 
development, and makes sufficient provision for housing (36,000 new dwellings over the plan period, 
equating to 1,800 dwellings per annum) in order to meet the objectively assessed needs of the area. 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Where a planning application 
conflicts with an up-to-date development plan (including any neighbourhood plans that form part of the 
development plan), permission should not usually be granted.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) identifies the circumstances in which relevant 
development plan policies should be considered out-of-date. These are:



 Where a local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites 
(with appropriate buffer) or:

 Under transitional arrangements, where the Housing Delivery Test Result indicates that the delivery 
of housing was substantially below 25% of housing required over the previous three years. 

In accordance with the NPPF, the council produces an annual update of housing delivery and housing 
land supply. The council’s most recent Housing Monitoring Update (base date 31 March 2018) was 
published on the 6th November 2018. The report confirms:

 A five year housing requirement of 12,630 net additional dwellings. This includes an adjustment to 
address historic shortfalls in delivery and the application of a 5% buffer.

 A deliverable five year housing land supply of 7.2 years (18,250 dwellings).

The 2018 Housing Delivery Test Result was published by the Ministry of Housing Communities and 
Local Government on the 19th February 2019 and this confirms a Cheshire East Housing Delivery 
Test Result of 183%. Housing delivery over the past three years (5,610 dwellings) has exceeded the 
number of homes required (3,067). The publication of the HDT result affirms that the appropriate 
buffer to be applied to the calculation of housing land supply in Cheshire East is 5%.

Relevant policies concerning the supply of housing should therefore be considered up-to-date and 
consequently the ‘tilted balance’ at paragraph 11 of the NPPF is not engaged.

Affordable Housing

As a site for 100% affordable housing on the edge of a Local Service Centre it is considered under 
Policy SC6 of the CELPS and should meet all of the following criteria;
- Sites should adjoin a local service centre and be close to existing employment an existing or 

proposed facilities including education.
- Proposals should be for small schemes of 10 dwellings or fewer. Any such development must be 

appropriate in scale, design and character to the locality (the footnote to the policy does identify that 
where there is a higher housing need then it will be considered appropriate that more than one site 
meets this need).

- A thorough site options appraisal must be submitted to demonstrate why the site is the most 
suitable one and why the need cannot be met within the settlement boundary.

- In all cases the application must be supported by an up-to-date Housing Needs Survey that 
identifies such provision within the Parish.

- Occupancy will be restricted in perpetuity to a person in housing need and resident/working in the 
Parish or has strong links to the locality

- The locality to which the occupancy criteria are to be applied is taken as the Parish unless 
otherwise agreed with CEC.

- The Council will expect that there to be a cascade approach to the locality issue.

In this case the application is for 44 units and as such it would exceed the number allowed under 
Policy SC6 by a significant margin (SC6 allows for small schemes of 10 dwellings or fewer). Also it is 
important to note that the application does not include an up-to-date Housing Needs Survey to identify 
if there is a need within the Parish. 



It is also worth noting that there have been a significant number of approvals within Shavington which 
provide affordable housing (Based on the 31st March 2018 data there are affordable housing 
commitments of 296 in Shavington). As a result the proposed development is contrary to Policy SC6 
of the CELPS.

The Strategic Housing Officer has stated that he has no objection to the tenure mix its location and 
type of housing proposed. However this does not negate the requirements of Policy SC6 in terms of 
the requirement for an up-to-date Housing Need Survey and that the proposed development exceeds 
the threshold of 10 units.

Highways Implications

This application resembles application 13/4675N which was for a slightly higher number of units on 
this site (47 in comparison to the 44 now proposed). Application 13/4675N was approved in 2014 and 
was not objected to by the Head of Strategic Infrastructure or refused on highways grounds.

This proposed development will provide a new vehicle access to the east of the site which will be built 
to adoptable standards and which will provide a sufficient level of visibility. 

There will be a new pedestrian footway along the site frontage from the site access which will connect 
with the existing footway to the west of the site, providing access to the wider area including to bus 
stops which are between 500m and 700m walk away. It will also connect to the new footway to the 
east which was conditioned as part of the approval of the construction of a new petrol filling station at 
the adjacent site (19/1897N). As part of application 19/1897N, to the east of this residential site 
access, there will be a dropped kerb crossing on Newcastle Road. There is also an existing dropped 
kerb crossing to the west of the site at the junction with Crewe Road with pedestrian refuges. These 
are considered acceptable for the small level of pedestrian traffic the proposal will generate, as was 
the case for the previous approval.

The design of the internal layout is to adoptable standards and will allow for turning of refuse vehicles 
and the car parking provision is to CEC requirements. It is not clear of the apartments will provide 
cycle parking and this should be conditioned.

The proposal will generate around 30 vehicle trips during the peak hour the impact of which is 
acceptable.

As a result the proposal would provide opportunities to access sustainable transport modes, provide 
safe and suitable access to the site for all users and not have any significant impacts from the 
development on the transport network (in terms of capacity and congestion), or on highway safety. 
The proposed development would comply with Policies BE.3, TRAN.3 and TRAN.5 of the C&NLP and 
CO1 and CO2 of the CELPS.

Amenity

In terms of the surrounding residential properties, the main properties affected are those which front 
onto Newcastle Road to the north of the site and the property known as 396 Crewe Road to the west. 



The proposed site plan shows that from the front elevation of the proposed dwellings to the front 
elevation of the existing dwellings which front onto Newcastle Road there would be a separation 
distance of 26-39.5 metres. This distance exceeds the separation distance of 21 metres between 
principle elevation as set out in the SPD on Development on Backland and Gardens. The impact upon 
the properties which front Newcastle Road is therefore considered to be acceptable.

To the west of the site is a detached dwelling known as 396 Crewe Road. The layout shows that the 
nearest property on the application site would be the two-storey apartments. The apartments would 
have just 1 first floor bathroom window to the side elevation facing 396 Crewe Road with a separation 
distance of 9.5 metres. This relationship between side elevations is considered to be acceptable.

Due to the separation distances involved, no other residential properties would be affected.

The proposed development would comply with policy BE.1 of the C&NLP.

Noise

The applicant has submitted an acoustic report in support of the application. The impact of the noise 
from road traffic and existing commercial businesses on the proposed development has been 
assessed in accordance with BS8233:2014 Guidance on Sound Insulation and Noise Reduction for 
Buildings/BS4142:2014 Methods for rating and assessing industrial and commercial sound. This is an 
agreed methodology for assessing noise of this nature.

The report recommends mitigation designed to ensure that occupants of the properties/occupants of 
nearby properties are not adversely affected by noise from road traffic and existing commercial 
businesses. The conclusions of the report and methodology used are acceptable.

The mitigation measures proposed are as follows;
- Glazing specification for bedrooms within 5m of Newcastle Road
- Glazing specification for all other bedrooms facing Newcastle Road and passive ventilation 
- Glazing specification for bedrooms facing away from Newcastle Road
- Glazing specification for all living rooms, dining rooms and study rooms and passive ventilation
- Acoustic barrier of 2m in height along the northern boundary of the private rear gardens where they 

face Newcastle Road

The Councils Environmental Health Officer has confirmed that the proposed mitigation is acceptable 
to mitigate the noise impacts from this development and has raised no objection to the development.

Contaminated Land

The application is for a proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of 
contamination.  Residential developments are a sensitive end use and could be affected by any 
contamination present or brought onto the site.

The application area has a history of commercial use and there is a petrol filling station adjacent to the 
site, therefore the land may be contaminated.

A further Phase II ground investigation report has been submitted in support of the planning 
application. This investigation was designed to supplement the previous ground investigation reports 



undertaken on the site to address previous comments made by the Councils Environmental Health 
Officer (EHO).  This report is generally satisfactory according to the EHO. However there are some 
minor comments which should be addressed prior to developing a remedial strategy for the site and 
these matters could be controlled through the imposition of planning conditions.

Air Quality

Policy SE12 of the Local Plan states that the Council will seek to ensure all development is located 
and designed so as not to result in a harmful or cumulative impact upon air quality.  This is in 
accordance with the NPPF and the Government’s Air Quality Strategy.

Whilst this scheme itself does not require an air quality impact assessment, there is a need for the 
Local Planning Authority to consider the cumulative impact of a large number of developments in a 
particular area.  In particular, the impact of transport related emissions on Local Air Quality.

Crewe has three Air Quality Management Areas with a further one in Nantwich and, as such, the 
cumulative impact of developments in the town is likely to make the situation worse, unless managed. 
The imposition of planning conditions would mitigate the impact of this proposed development.

Trees and Hedgerows 

There are a significant number of trees on the site, together with lengths of established hedgerow.  

The development would result in the loss of most of the existing trees and vegetation cover in the 
body of the site which are of limited retention value. The application would retain a length of existing 
hedgerow on the northern boundary (cut back /managed to accommodate the development) and trees 
within the North West length. A further section of hedge off site to the south east would also be cut 
back. A mature off site Lime tree would be a retained. 

It is noted that the report recommends hedgerow management referencing the practices of coppicing/ 
laying which would have a significant impact on the screening values currently afforded in the short 
term

The Councils Tree Officer has advised that in the event of approval a revised Arboricultural method 
Statement, revised tree protection plan and revised tree works schedule would need to be secured by 
condition to reflect the final layout.

Landscape

The site comprises a house, garden, barns, outbuildings, a paddock and field. There are a number of 
trees present around the dwelling including mature conifers, fruit trees and various other deciduous 
species. The largest tree on site is a mature Lime tree located on the eastern boundary. A mature 
hedge with occasional trees forms the field boundary with Newcastle Road. Along the southern 
boundary there is a length of hedge to the south east and several fruit trees on the field edge. There 
are lengths of hedge present around the buildings.   

The length of hedgerow is shown retained on the Newcastle Road frontage together with the four 
trees at the north-western corner of the site and the mature off-site Lime tree. 



The revised D&A suggests the linear strip of proposed landscaping adjacent to the south western 
boundary is to be open space acting a buffer with adjacent fields.  In places this strip is relatively 
narrow (south of plots 14 and 15 in particular). It is not clear to me if this intended to be public or 
private open space. This is a minor weakness in the design of the scheme. 

A mechanism will need to be secured to ensure that all the existing and proposed external boundary 
trees and hedges and landscaped areas outside private plot curtilages are maintained in the long 
term.

The landscape scheme is generally considered to be acceptable. 

Design

The importance of securing high quality design is specified within the NPPF and paragraph 124 states 
that:

‘The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, 
creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development acceptable to 
communities. Being clear about design expectations, and how these will be tested, is essential for 
achieving this’

This is supported by the Cheshire East Design Guide SPD and Policy SE1 of the CELPS.

Outline approval (Number of Dwellings/Density)

The issue of the number of dwellings and the density of the proposed development was considered by 
the Inspector who determined the appeal against the conditions imposed on application 13/4675N. As 
part of his appeal decision the Inspector stated that;

‘I am satisfied that, with careful consideration to layout, design and landscaping, 47 dwellings could be 
accommodated on the site’

Connections
Does the scheme integrate into its surroundings by reinforcing existing connections and creating new 
ones; whilst also respecting existing buildings and land uses along the boundaries of the development 
site?

The site is linear in form and is located between residential development which fronts Newcastle 
Road/Stock Lane to the west and the petrol filling station, children’s play world and employments units 
to the east. As a result the development of this site would integrate into the existing settlement in 
design terms

The development would have a vehicular access to the south-east of the site with a second 
pedestrian access point to the north-west of the site. This would provide good vehicular/pedestrian 
connectivity.



The development also includes the provision of a 2m wide footway along the site frontage which will 
link into the existing footway to the west of the site which leads into the settlement and also in an 
eastern direction towards the petrol filling station which includes a small retail store.

Facilities and services
Does the development provide (or is it close to) community facilities, such as shops, schools, 
workplaces, parks, play areas, pubs or cafes?

Shavington is classed as a local service centre and as such provides a range of services and facilities 
to meet the needs of local people including those living in nearby settlements. This issue was 
considered as part of the outline application which has now expired.

Public transport
Does the scheme have good access to public transport to help reduce car dependency?

Shavington is classed as a local service centre and as such provides a range of services and facilities 
to meet the needs of local people including those living in nearby settlements. This issue was 
considered as part of the outline application. There is a limited bus service provision within the village.

Meeting local housing requirements
Does the development have a mix of housing types and tenures that suit local requirements?

The development would provide 100% affordable housing provision.

In terms of the housing mix this development would provide the following mix;
- 8 x one bed units
- 4 x two bed units
- 24 x three bed units 
- 8 x four bed units 

In this case the Strategic Housing Manager has raised no objection to the proposed housing mix and 
this is considered to be acceptable.

Character
Does the scheme create a place with a locally inspired or otherwise distinctive character?

Shavington is not identified as an example settlement within the Design SPD. However the settlement 
is in close proximity to both Crewe and Willaston which are included as example settlements. 
Shavington is located within the Salt & Engineering Towns area and the design cues for this are 
include the following;
- A wide variety of building styles reflecting different periods in the growth of the towns. 
- A predominance of red brick terraces and villas.
- Two-storey properties with steep roofed gables onto the street. 
- Boundary walls often constructed from same material as main property. 
- Subtle variation in detailing or colour palette creates variation between properties within long 

terraces.
- Properties often set to back of pavement providing strong enclosure to street. 
- Brick of various shades and textures is the main building material. 
- All eras of architecture are found within the settlement character area • 



- Existing landscape features should be retained on site to preserve the landscape character.

The dwellings opposite the site front onto Newcastle Road and projecting bay windows (single and 
two storey), projecting gables (some with timber infill), brick banding, hipped roofs (although there are 
gabled roofs within the vicinity of the site on Stock Lane and Crewe Road), header and sill details 
(including arched headers above door ways) and a mix of materials (red brick and render).

It is unfortunate that the architectural detailing of the existing buildings on the site has not been 
transferred over to the proposed dwellings to reference the local vernacular and original character of 
the area (chimneys/form of building/proportions and detailing).

The proposed dwellings would all be two-storey in height and would have gabled roofs. The roof 
heights vary across the development which would add some interest. However the proposed house 
type design is uniform and repetitive and does not reflect the diversity of form found in the surrounding 
context. The legibility of the site could be improved by the provision of feature buildings at nodal 
points throughout the site.

Working with the site and its context
Does the scheme take advantage of existing topography, landscape features (including 
watercourses), wildlife habitats, existing buildings, site orientation and microclimates?

The site is relatively flat; the limited landscape features on site are the trees and hedgerows which are 
considered in other sections of this report. The existing buildings on this site are to be demolished as 
part of the proposed development and this was accepted as part of the outline application. In this case 
it is unfortunate that the architectural detailing of the existing buildings on the site has not been 
transferred over to the proposed dwellings to reference the local vernacular and original character of 
the area (chimneys/form of building/proportions and detailing).

The proposed dwellings give the impression of a front facing development. However the spacing does 
not reflect the grain of development that is common to the area and opens up views through the site 
to the rear of properties placed further into the site.

The units placed side-on to Newcastle Road present views of the rear from the public realm and 
expanses of boundary treatment to Newcastle Road. It is considered that such fencing would be 
visible despite the retention of the existing hedgerow.

The hierarchy of the street and subsequent reinforcement of the front boundary treatment is not clear 
nor is the allocation of surface materials to the carriage way or footpaths.

Creating well defined streets and spaces
Are buildings designed and positioned with landscaping to define and enhance streets and spaces 
and are buildings designed to turn street corners well?

As discussed above the proposed dwellings give the impression of a front facing development. 
However the spacing does not reflect the grain of development that is common to the area and opens 
up views through the site to the rear of properties placed further into the site.



The units placed side-on to Newcastle Road present views of the rear from the public realm and 
expanses of boundary treatment to Newcastle Road. It is considered that such fencing would be 
visible despite the retention of the existing hedgerow.

The submitted noise report recommends the provision of a 2m high acoustic barrier to enclose the 
rear gardens facing Newcastle Road. This is considered to be acceptable and details could be 
secured via a planning condition to ensure that this consists of a wall rather than fencing in prominent 
locations.

Internally within the site the layout of the car-parking is acceptable and would be located in small 
groups to the front of properties, to the side of dwellings and within courtyards. The development 
avoids long sections of prominent car-parking within the street-scene.

As noted within the landscape section of the report above a linear strip of proposed landscaping 
adjacent to the south western boundary is to be open space acting a buffer with adjacent fields.  In 
places this strip is relatively narrow (south of plots 14 and 15 in particular). It is not clear to me if this 
intended to be public or private open space. This is a minor weakness in the design of the scheme.

Easy to find your way around
Is the scheme designed to make it easy to find your way around?

The scheme is of a relatively small scale and on this basis it is considered that it would be easy to find 
your way around the proposed development.

Streets for all
Are streets designed in a way that encourage low vehicle speeds and allow them to function as social 
spaces?

The streets are relatively short on a development of this size. As a result vehicle speeds within the 
development would be low.

The Head of Strategic Infrastructure has confirmed that the internal layout of the proposed 
development is to an adoptable standard.

Car parking
Is resident and visitor parking sufficient and well integrated so that it does not dominate the street?

Internally within the site the layout of the car-parking is acceptable and would be located in small 
groups to the front of properties, to the side of dwellings and within courtyards. The development 
avoids long sections of prominent car-parking within the street-scene.

Public and private spaces
Will public and private spaces be clearly defined and designed to be attractive, well managed and 
safe?

There is no POS on this development (there would be an off-site contribution). A mechanism will need 
to be secured to ensure that all the existing and proposed external boundary trees and hedges and 
landscaped areas outside private plot curtilages are maintained in the long term.



External storage and amenity space
Is there adequate external storage space for bins and recycling as well as vehicles and cycles?

The submitted plan shows that all units on the proposed development would have private amenity 
space with rear access. Together with the proposed garaging there would be adequate space for 
future occupiers to store their bins/cycles.

Design Conclusion

In its present form, the development could not be supported in design terms for the reasons set out 
above. The proposal would not accord with CELPS policy SE1, nor would it accord with the NPPF in 
relation to design quality and the requirements of the CEC Design Guide.

Ecology 

Statutory Designated Sites

The application does not fall within Natural England’s SSSI impact risk zones for the type of 
development proposed under the current application. Natural England has been consulted on this 
application and has raised no objection to the proposed development. 

Great Crested Newts 

The amphibian surveys undertaken to inform the submitted ecological assessment were constrained 
by a lack of access to some of the ponds located within 250m of the proposed development. No 
evidence of Great Crested Newts was recorded at any of the ponds subject to detailed surveys. The 
Councils Ecologist advises that on balance this protected species is not reasonable likely to be 
present or affected by the proposed development.

Hedgerows

Hedgerows are a priority habitat and hence a material consideration. The revised layout plan shows 
the retention of almost all of the existing hedgerows with just a small loss to facilitate an access point. 
An acceptable level of replacement hedgerow planting is proposed to compensate for that lost. If 
planting consent is granted a condition could be attached to secure the submission of a detailed 
planting plan prior to the commencement of development

Reptiles

Grass Snakes are known to occur to the south of the proposed site. The habitats on site are not 
particularly suitable for reptiles and the Councils Ecologist advises that the proposed development is 
not reasonable likely to have an effect of this species group.

Bats

Evidence of bat activity in the form of a minor roost of a relatively common bat species has been 
recorded within one of the buildings proposed for demolition. The usage of the building by bats is likely 
to be limited to single-small numbers of animals using the buildings for relatively short periods of time 
during the year and there is no evidence to suggest a significant maternity roost is present. The loss of 



the roosts associated with the buildings on this site, in the absence of mitigation, is likely to have a low 
impact upon on bats at the local level and a low impact upon the conservation status of the species as 
a whole.

The submitted report recommends the installation of bat boxes on the nearby trees and also features 
for bats to be incorporated into the proposed building as a means of compensating for the loss of the 
roost and also recommends the supervision of the works to reduce the risk posed to any bats that may 
be present when the works are completed.

The EC Habitats Directive 1992 requires the UK to maintain a system of strict protection for protected 
species and their habitats. The Directive only allows disturbance, or deterioration or destruction of 
breeding sites or resting place.

(a)in the interests of public health and public safety, or for other imperative reasons of overriding 
public interest, including those of a social or economic nature and beneficial consequences of primary 
importance for the environment, and provided that there is 

(b) no satisfactory alternative and 

(c) no detriment to the maintenance of the species population at favourable conservation status in 
their natural range

The UK has implemented the Directive in the Conservation (Natural Habitats etc.) Regulations 2010 
(as amended) which contain two layers of protection (i) a requirement on Local Planning Authorities 
(“LPAs”) to have regard to the Directive`s requirements above, and (ii) a licensing system 
administered by Natural England and supported by criminal sanctions.

Local Plan Policy NE.9 of the C&NLP states that development will not be permitted which would have 
an adverse impact upon protected species or their habitats. Policy SE 3 of the CELPS states that 
development which is likely to have a significant impact on a site with legally protected species will not 
be permitted except where the reasons for or the benefits of the development outweigh the impact of 
the development.

Circular 6/2005 advises LPAs to give due weight to the presence of protected species on a 
development site to reflect EC requirements.  “This may potentially justify a refusal of planning 
permission.”

The NPPF advises LPAs to protect and enhance biodiversity: if significant harm resulting from a 
development cannot be avoided (through locating on an alternative site with less harmful impacts) or 
adequately mitigated, or as a last resort, compensated for, planning permission should be refused. 

Natural England`s standing advice is that, if a (conditioned) development appears to fail the three 
tests in the Habitats Directive, then LPAs should consider whether Natural England is likely to grant a 
licence: if unlikely, then the LPA should refuse permission: if likely, then the LPA can conclude that no 
impediment to planning permission arises under the Directive and Regulations.

In terms of the Habitat Directive tests;



- The proposed development is not in the interests of public health or public safety. The site is 
within the open countryside and there is no demonstrated need for housing or affordable housing 
development on this site.

- There is satisfactory alternative in leaving the buildings on site and not developing the site.
- The submitted mitigation means that there would be no detriment to the maintenance of the 

species population at favourable conservation status in their natural range.

As the first two tests have not been met it is considered that the proposed development would be 
contrary to Policies NE.9 of the C&NLP and Policy SE 3 of the CELPS. 

Public Open Space

This application for up to 44 dwellings should provide 40m2 combined amenity green space and 
children’s play space in line with Policy SE6.

Landscaping and buffer planting is being provided however this does not satisfy Policy SE6.

The POS Officer has stated that if the application is deemed acceptable then a contribution of £3,000 
will be required per family dwelling and this could be used to increase capacity and accessibility at the 
Wessex Close Play Area.

The applicant has disputed this figure and it is considered that a reasonable approach would be to 
require a contribution of £25,000 as per the previous approval as part of application 13/4675N.

Education

The education department have confirmed that there is capacity at local primary schools to serve this 
development but not secondary schools or SEN.

The consultation response received from the Education Department with the required contributions 
needs updating to reflect the revised housing mix (e.g. the 8 one-bed units will not generate school 
children). An update will be required in relation to this issue.

Health Infrastructure

The NHS has stated that increasing population (including an aging population) will creature significant 
demand on the delivery of health and care services (both Primary Care – GP Practices and 
Community and health Services; and Secondary Care – Acute Hospital Services). Short term 
solutions are being looked at to review the increases in patient population. 

In order to mitigate the impact at Rope Green Medical Centre the NHS have requested the provision 
of a commuted sum of $40,896. This sum will need to secured as part of a S106 Agreement.

PROW

There are no PROW affected by this proposed development.

Flood Risk and Drainage



The site covered by this application is located within Flood Zone 1 according to the Environment 
Agency Flood Maps. This defines that the land has less than 1 in 1000 annual probability of flooding 
and all uses of land are appropriate in this location. As the application site exceeds 1 hectare a Flood 
Risk Assessment has been submitted with the application.

The Councils Flood Risk Manager and United Utilities have both been consulted as part of this 
application and have raised no objection to this application subject to the imposition of planning 
conditions.

CIL Regulations

In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 it is necessary for planning 
applications with planning obligations to consider the issue of whether the requirements within the 
S106 satisfy the following: 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
(b) directly related to the development; and  
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The development would result in increased demand for NHS provision in Shavington where there is 
limited spare capacity. In order to increase capacity of the medical centre which would support the 
proposed development, a contribution towards health care provision is required. This is considered to 
be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development.

The development would result in increased demand for education provision in Shavington where there 
is limited spare capacity. In order to increase capacity of the local schools which would support the 
proposed development, a contribution towards education provision is required. This is considered to 
be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development.

The development would not provide the required level of Public Open Space on this development in 
accordance with Policy SE6. On this basis and to mitigate the impact of the development a 
contribution is required. This is considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the 
development.

On this basis the S106, recommendation is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010. 

PLANNING BALANCE

The application site is located within the open countryside as defined by the adopted Development 
Plan (the CELPS and the C&NLP). The Publication Draft of the SADPD identifies that the site would 
also be located within the open countryside. Policy HOU1 of the SNP identifies that the site would be 
within the settlement boundary and as such small scale housing development will be supported which 
does not negatively impact upon residential amenity or character of the village. However it should be 
noted that paragraphs 8.2 and 8.4 of the SNP explain that the settlement boundaries have been 
identified inline with the available evidence at that time which was the First Draft of the SADPD. In any 
event the Publication Draft of the SADPP and the SNP are given limited weight at this stage. The 
proposed development would be contrary to Policy PG6 of the CELPS.



Policies PG6 and SC6 identify that affordable housing will be permitted as an exception to other 
policies relating to the countryside to meet locally identified affordable need. However no up-to-date 
Housing Need Survey has been undertaken in support of this application and the development 
exceeds the threshold of 10 dwellings identified within Policy SC6. The proposed development would 
not comply with Policies PG6 and SC6.

The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity (including for future 
occupants in terms of noise and contaminated land) and would comply with Policies BE.1 and BE.6 of 
the C&NLP.

The impact upon infrastructure would be neutral as the impact upon health, education and open space 
could be mitigated through the provision of the required contributions. The development would comply 
with Policies IN1, IN2 and SE6 of the CELPS

Details of the proposed landscaping are considered to be acceptable and there would not be 
significant harm to the wider landscape. The proposed development would comply with SE4 of the 
CELPS.

With regard to ecological impacts, the impact is considered to be neutral as mitigation would be 
secured there would neutral impact upon hedgerows, Great Crested Newts, reptiles and nesting birds. 
However the proposed development would result in the loss of a bat roost and have a low impact upon 
the conservation status of this species. The proposed development fails two of the tests contained 
within the Habitats Directive and as a result would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the C&NLP and 
SE 3 of the CELPS.

The development would not have significant drainage/flood risk implications and would be comply with 
SE13 of the CELPS and BE.4 of the C&NLP.

It is considered that subject to the imposition of planning conditions that the development is 
acceptable in terms of its impact upon trees on this site. The development would comply with NE.5 of 
the C&NLP and SE5 of the CELPS.

The development can not be supported in design terms for the reasons set out in the main report. The 
proposal would not accord with CELPS policy SE1, nor would it accord with the NPPF in relation to 
design quality and the requirements of the CEC Design Guide.

The proposed access point, traffic impact and sustainability of the site is acceptable and would comply 
with Policies TRAN.3 and BE.3 of the C&NLP.

In conclusion the provision of 100% affordable housing is given some weight. However it is not 
considered that this would outweigh the harm to the open countryside and the conflict with Policies 
SC6 and PG6.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons;

1. The application site is located within the Open Countryside and outside of the Shavington 
Settlement Boundary. The application is not supported by an up-to-date Housing Needs Survey 



to identify the need within this Parish. Furthermore a development of 44 affordable units would 
exceed the threshold criteria of 10 units identified by Policy SC6. The proposed development 
would cause harm to the open countryside and be contrary to Policy SC6 and PG6 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

2. There is a minor roost of Bats within one of the buildings to be demolished as part of this 
proposed development and this proposed development would result in a Low Level adverse 
impact on this species as a result of the loss of the roost and the risk of any bats present on 
site being killed or injured during the construction process. The proposed development fails 
two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and as a result would also be contrary 
to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and guidance contained within the NPPF.

3. The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be poor and fails to 
take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area. As a result 
the proposal would not make a positive contribution to the area and would be contrary to 
Policy SE1 of the CELPS, The Cheshire East Design Guide and the requirements of the NPPF. 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Should the application be the subject of an appeal agreement is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved.

Health £40,896 To be paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Education 
Contribution

To be confirmed To be confirmed

Open Space 
Contribution – 
Improvements to 
children’s play 
area at Wessex 
Close

£25,000 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling.




